the Placing Price per Share in connection with the Placing. The Over-allotment Shares will
be used for the purposes of returning the remaining Borrowed Shares (as defined below)
to Silvery Dragon Limited. Approval for the listing of and permission to deal in the Over-
allotment Shares has already been granted by the Listing Division of the Stock Exchange on 4
May 2012. Listing of and dealings in the Over-allotment Shares are expected to commence on
GEM at 9:00 am on Monday, 11 June 2012.

The Over-allotment Option in relation to the balance of 16,945,000 Shares which the Sole
Lead Manager may require the Company to issue was not exercised and the Over-allotment
Option to this extent lapsed accordingly.

– 3 –

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the allotment and
issue of the Over-allotment Shares by the Company are as follows:

Immediately before
the allotment and issue of
the Over-allotment Shares

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of
the Over-allotment Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
 percentage of

the Company’s
issued share

capital(2)
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
issued share

capital(2)

Silvery Dragon Limited 528,975,000(1) 52.90% 528,975,000 51.83%
Ying Gao Limited 221,025,000 22.10% 221,025,000 21.66%
Public Shareholders 250,000,000 25.00% 270,555,000 26.51%

1,000,000,000 100.00% 1,020,555,000 100.00%

Notes:

(1) This included the 37,500,000 Shares borrowed by the Sole Lead Manager pursuant to a stock borrowing
agreement dated 20 April 2012 and entered into between the Sole Lead Manager and Silver Dragon
Limited (the “Stock Borrowing Agreement”).

(2) The percentage is subject to rounding adjustments.

The net proceeds received by the Company from the issue and allotment of the Over-allotment
Shares were approximately HK$12,892,000.

Following the exercise of the Over-allotment Option and the allotment and issue of the Over-
allotment Shares, the Company continues to comply with the public float requirements under